

From: [FOI Responses](#)
To: [REDACTED]
Bcc: [REDACTED]
Subject: FOI Request - [REDACTED] - Response
Date: 29 January 2024 17:13:00
Attachments: [image001.png](#)

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 9 January 2024, for information about electric charge point access for disabled/motability drivers.

Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the questions you have raised.

Q1. How many electric vehicle public charging outlets or chargepoints have you installed in your local authority to date that are classed as on-street residential chargepoints, located in residential streets or areas? Please provide figures to the nearest possible date and include the month and the year the figures correspond to.

Response:

No onstreet residential chargepoints have been installed. However, 100 are proposed for installation in 2024.

Q2. For Question 1, how many on-street residential charging outlets or chargepoints have you installed to date in your local authority that have been adapted specifically for disabled users? Please provide figures to the nearest possible date and include the month and year the figures correspond to.

Response:

Not applicable. However, the design for the 100 chargepoints will be compliant with PAS1899 where possible.

Q3. For Question 1, how many on-street public charging outlets or chargepoints are positioned in disabled parking bays?

Response:

Not applicable.

Q4. For Question 1, how many of the on-street residential chargepoints in your area adapted for disabled users conform to the BSI's latest accessible charging specification ([PAS 1899:2022](#))? Please provide figures to the nearest possible date and include the month and year the figures correspond to.

Response:

Not applicable.

Q5. Does your electric vehicle charging infrastructure strategy include specific considerations for elderly and / or disabled users?

Response:

The Council does not yet have an EV Charging Strategy. However, we have introduced a Planning 'Informative' condition for all new developments to consider PAS1899.

Q6. Do you provide any additional support for disabled or elderly users wanting to access public chargepoints for electric or plug-in hybrid vehicles, such as charge-point assistants or roaming charging services?

Response:

The cost to use Council owned EV chargepoints are the same for all users

Q7. Do you support or provide marketing tools to residents to make finding charge point services easier, such as charge point booking or journey planning technologies?

Response:

Yes. Public chargepoints owned by the Council are registered and identifiable through zapmap and City of Doncaster Council's website.

I hope that this information is useful to you.

City of Doncaster Council estimates that it has cost £46.00 to respond to this request for information.

Reviewing any decisions made:

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation. Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. www.ico.org.uk Telephone 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely,

Lucy McMahon

Freedom of Information Officer
Corporate Resources
City of Doncaster Council

Phone 01302 736000

Address Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Email FOI@doncaster.gov.uk

Website www.doncaster.gov.uk

